Turkish Lira - 2,025,512 2,025,512

VanEck ICAV

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2022 (continued)

51

8. Risks and Derivatives (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

ii) Foreign Currency risk (continued)

VanEck – Global Gold UCITS had no exposure to foreign currency risk as at 31 December 2021.

The table above does not include shares issued in different currencies.

As at 31 December 2021 only VanEck – Emerging Markets Bond holds forward foreign currency exchange
contracts. Based on notional value USD38,827,425 of share class forward foreign currency exchange
contracts and hedge classes forward foreign currency exchange contracts are held in Euro currency, please
see EUR I1 and EUR I2 in Note 4.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the change in the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable
participating shares of the Sub-Funds as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 given a 1% increase
or decrease in the value of a foreign currency relative to the Sub-Fund’s reporting currency, (1% is considered
to be a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates).

As at 31 December 2022

VanEck - Global Resources UCITS USD
Australian Dollar +/-1% 3,052
Canadian Dollar +/-1% 12,883
Euro +/-1% 17,254
Norwegian Krone +/-1% 1,620
Pound Sterling +/-1% 22,312

VanEck - Emerging Markets Bond UCITS USD
Brazilian Real +/-1% 57,961
Chilean Peso +/-1% 35,359
Colombian Peso +/-1% 38,469
Czech Koruna +/-1% 19,769
Hungarian Forint +/-1% 15,731
Indonesian Rupiah +/-1% 86,801
Israeli Shekel +/-1% 18,748
Malaysian Ringgit +/-1% 81,841
Mexican Peso +/-1% 11,874
Peruvian Nouveau Sol +/-1% 14,468
Philippines Peso +/-1% 20,076
Polish Zloty +/-1% 15,695
Pound Sterling +/-1% 28,351
Romanian Leu +/-1% 10,975
South Korean Won +/-1% 26,203
Thailand Baht +/-1% 63,435
Uruguayan Peso +/-1% 24,972
Uzbekistani Som +/-1% 4,155
Zambian kwacha +/-1% 22,205

VanEck ICAV

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2022 (continued)

52

8. Risks and Derivatives (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

ii) Foreign Currency risk (continued)

VanEck - Emerging Markets Equity UCITS USD
Brazilian Real +/-1% 39,167
Chinese Renminbi +/-1% 65,753
Chinese Yuan +/-1% (1,012)
Egyptian Pound +/-1% 11,384
Euro +/-1% 42,031
Hong Kong Dollar +/-1% 88,903
Hungarian Forint +/-1% 5,869
Indian Rupee +/-1% 36,085
Indonesian Rupiah +/-1% 11,515
Kuwaiti Dinar +/-1% 4,405
Mexican Peso +/-1% 20,134
Philippines Peso +/-1% 24,414
Polish Zloty +/-1% 27
Pound Sterling +/-1% 26,779
South African Rand +/-1% 4,971
South Korean Won +/-1% 47,689
Swedish Krona +/-1% 2
Taiwan Dollar +/-1% 58,104
Turkish Lira +/-1% 32,257
United Arab Emirates Dirham +/-1% 1,296

As at 31 December 2021

VanEck - Global Resources UCITS USD
Australian Dollar +/-1% 1,382
Canadian Dollar +/-1% 21,769
Euro +/-1% 2,907
Norwegian Krone +/-1% 2,559
Pound Sterling +/-1% 10,969

VanEck ICAV

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2022 (continued)

53

8. Risks and Derivatives (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

ii) Foreign Currency risk (continued)

VanEck - Emerging Markets Bond UCITS USD
Armenian Dram +/-1% 1,415
Brazilian Real +/-1% 20,968
Colombian Peso +/-1% 2,533
Czech Koruna +/-1% 24,027
Euro +/-1% 388,447
Georgian Lari +/-1% 5,781
Israeli Shekel +/-1% 6,775
Kazakhstani tenge +/-1% 19,972
Malaysian Ringgit +/-1% 37,547
Mexican Peso +/-1% 310
Peruvian Nouveau Sol +/-1% 18,268
Philippines Peso +/-1% 36,532
Polish Zloty +/-1% 18,308
Romanian Leu +/-1% 8,945
Singapore Dollar +/-1% 8,418
Thailand Baht +/-1% 23,340
Ukrainian Hryvnia +/-1% 13,454
Uruguayan Peso +/-1% 15,694
Uzbekistani Som +/-1% 4,622
Zambian kwacha +/-1% 34,288

VanEck - Emerging Markets Equity UCITS USD
Brazilian Real +/-1% 54,183
Chinese Renminbi +/-1% 60,958
Egyptian Pound +/-1% 21,662
Euro +/-1% 58,134
Hong Kong Dollar +/-1% 140,790
Hungarian Forint +/-1% 11,014
Indian Rupee +/-1% 41,964
Indonesian Rupiah +/-1% 16,150
Kenyan Shilling +/-1% 915
Kuwaiti Dinar +/-1% 4,073
Mexican Peso +/-1% 21,657
Philippines Peso +/-1% 28,363
Polish Zloty +/-1% 30
Pound Sterling +/-1% 28,636
Russian Ruble +/-1% 7,499
South African Rand +/-1% 10,409
South Korean Won +/-1% 84,633
Swedish Krona +/-1% 25
Taiwan Dollar +/-1% 104,516
Turkish Lira +/-1% 20,255

A strengthening of USD against the above currencies would have resulted in an equal but opposite effect to
the amounts shown above.

iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

VanEck ICAV

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2022 (continued)

54

8. Risks and Derivatives (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The ICAV is subject to interest rate risk on its debt securities and cash including margin cash held with brokers